

City of Greensboro

Melvin Municipal
Office Building
300 W. Washington Street
Greensboro, NC 27401

Agenda Report

File Number: 2024-274

Agenda Item# <u>I.6</u>

Agenda Date: 11/19/2024. **Department:** Parks & Recreation **Meeting Type**: Council Meeting **Category**: Consent Agenda

Title: 2024- 274 Ordinance Amending Local Government Grant Fund Budget for Appropriation of \$15 Million Allocation from Guilford County for the Construction of the Windsor Chavis

Nocho Community Complex

Council Priority: Place an 'x' in the box.	
☐Safest City	☐ Most Skilled Workforce
☐ Easiest Place to Do Business	☐Most Connected City
☐ Youth Sports Capital	⊠Hub of Recreation and Entertainment
☐ Abundance of Attainable Housing	Other/Admin Briefly Explain 3 word maximum

Council District: 2

Public Hearing: No

Advertising Date/By: N/A

Contact 1 and Phone: Phil Fleischmann, Ext 7360 Contact 2 and Phone: Shawna Tillery, Ext 7808

PURPOSE:

In August 2022, Guilford County approved an allocation of \$15 million dollars for construction funding to support the building of the Windsor Chavis Nocho Community Complex located at 1601 E. Gate City Blvd. To accept the funding, an interlocal agreement is required and is considered for approval on agenda item number 2024-261. In order to establish a funding account, the approval of a budget ordinance in accordance with current city fiscal procedures is required.

BACKGROUND:

This item supplements the approval of Council Item 2024-261 for the authorization to enter into an interlocal agreement between the City of Greensboro and Guilford County for the construction funding to support the building of the Windsor Chavis Nocho Community Complex located at 1601 E. Gate City Blvd.

BUDGET IMPACT:

A budget adjustment and ordinance is required to move funds to the appropriate account for this project. The approval of the ordinance will allow funds to be appropriated with account number 493-50-5099229.

ACCOUNT NUMBER:

220-50-5098101

RECOMMENDATION / ACTION REQUESTED:

It is recommended that City Council adopt the attached budget ordinance to establish a funding account for the Guilford County allocation of \$15 million from Guilford County for the construction of the Windsor Chavis Nocho Community Complex.